

No. 18-321

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TVEYES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS C. RUBIN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
600 University Street
Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 905-7000

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO
TODD ANTEN
JESSICA A. ROSE
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FOX FAILS TO DISPEL THE CONFLICT CREATED BY THE DECISION BELOW	2
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Other Decisions On Commercial Suc- cess In Transformative Markets	2
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Other Decisions On Preempting Trans- formative Markets	5
II. CONTRARY TO FOX’S ARGUMENTS, THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	7
III. FOX IGNORES THE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	10, 12
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	3, 4
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	2
<i>Katz v. Google Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mountain Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Nunez v. Caribbean Int’l News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 10
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters.</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	13
<i>Sundeman v. Seajay Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>White v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3385480 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2014)	10

Statutes

17 U.S.C. 107.....5
17 U.S.C. 107(4).....8

Other Authorities

David Bauder, ASSOCIATED PRESS, “*Fox’s
Hannity speaks onstage at Trump campaign
rally*” (Nov. 6, 2018)
<https://tinyurl.com/y76ne9dj>.....11
Peter Baker, THE NEW YORK TIMES, “*Fox
Rebukes Sean Hannity’s and Jeanine Pirro’s
Participation in a Trump Rally*” (Nov. 6,
2018) <https://tinyurl.com/ya5ks2ga>11
